

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 12-1115, 12-1153

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner & Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent & Cross-Petitioner,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 760,

Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition For Review And Cross-Application For Enforcement
Of An Order Of the National Labor Relations Board
NLRB-19-CA-32872

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER MITCH McCONNELL AND
41 OTHER MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

Miguel A. Estrada

Counsel of Record

Jonathan C. Bond

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SENATE’S CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS IN SESSION SHOULD CONTROL.....	13
A. The Constitution Empowers The Senate Itself To Determine That It Is In Session.....	13
B. Allowing The Executive To Override The Senate’s Conclusion Would Subvert, Not Safeguard, The Separation Of Powers.....	16
II. LONGSTANDING PRACTICE CONFIRMS THAT THE SENATE’S PRO FORMA SESSIONS ARE VALID.	22
A. Congress And The Executive Have Long Accepted Pro Forma Sessions As Valid.....	22
B. The Senate Is Fully Capable Of Performing Its Constitutional Functions During Pro Forma Sessions.....	25

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

ADDENDUMA1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	4, 5, 20, 29
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	15
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)	14, 15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 2.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	14, 17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	13
*U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	8, 12, 13, 23
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 3	14
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	4
*U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	6, 27
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	13, 14, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5503	6, 20
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 642.....	6
Pub. L. No. 112-27, 125 Stat. 270 (2011).....	26
Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....	26

Other Authorities

157 CONG. REC. S4646 (July 18, 2011)	28
157 CONG. REC. S5297 (Aug. 5, 2011)	25
157 CONG. REC. S69 (Jan. 5, 2011).....	28
157 CONG. REC. S8691 (Dec. 15, 2011).....	29
157 CONG. REC. S8783 (Dec. 17, 2011).....	10, 15
157 CONG. REC. S8789 (Dec. 23, 2011).....	26

157 CONG. REC. S8793 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	23
158 CONG. REC. S1 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	10, 16
158 CONG. REC. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	16
158 CONG. REC. S5 (Jan. 10, 2012)	23
2011 DAILY COMP. PRES. DOCS. No. 00962 (Dec. 22, 2011).	26
2012 DAILY COMP. PRES. DOCS. No. 00003 (Jan. 4, 2012).....	29
98 CONG. REC. 3999 (Apr. 14, 1952)	23
Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Research Service, Memorandum: Certain Questions Related to Pro Forma Sessions of the Senate (2012), <i>reprinted in</i> 158 CONG. REC. S5954 (Aug. 2, 2012)	23, 24, 25
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), <i>reprinted in</i> 24 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 165 (1990)	6
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 377 (2005)	7
<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	7, 21
HENRY B. HOGUE & MAUREEN BEARDEN, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, R42329, RECESS APPOINTMENTS MADE BY PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA (2012).....	8, 25
HENRY B. HOGUE & MAUREEN BEARDEN, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, RL33310, RECESS APPOINTMENTS MADE BY PRESIDENT GEORGE W. BUSH, JANUARY 20, 2001-OCTOBER 31, 2008 (2008).....	8, 25
HENRY B. HOGUE, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, RS21308, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (2012).....	8
JOINT COMM. ON PRINTING, 112TH CONG., 2011-2012 CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTORY (2011)	5, 9, 17, 25

JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	5
* <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 6, 2012)	9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
* Michael A. Carrier, Note, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 2204 (1994)	4, 8, 12, 19, 21
* Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. REV. 1487 (2005)	5, 7, 12, 18
NLRB, Board Members Since 1935, http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935	29
NLRB, Members of the NLRB Since 1935, http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935	29
Petr.'s Opp. to Resp.'s Mot. Dismiss, <i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-350 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2012) (Doc. 59)	27
<i>President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts</i> (Jan. 4, 2012), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/president-obama-announces-recess-appointments-key-administration-posts	10
<i>President—Appointment of Officers—Holiday Recess</i> , 23 Op. Att'y Gen. 599 (1901)	7, 19
Respondent's Letter Brief, <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	9
S. REP. NO. 37-80 (1863)	6

S. REP. No. 58-4389 (1905), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 CONG. REC. 3823 (1905).....	16
THE FEDERALIST No. 67 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003) (Hamilton)	5, 18
THE FEDERALIST No. 76 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003) (Hamilton)	5, 20
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003) (Hamilton)	5
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	4, 6
Thomas A. Curtis, Note, <i>Recess Appointments to Article III Courts: The Use of Historical Practice in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 84 COLUM. L. REV. 1758 (1984).....	4, 19
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Residence Bill</i> (July 15, 1790), <i>reprinted in</i> 17 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 194 (1965)	13
